satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. Advances under the loan facility will bear interest at the 3 month SOFR
+8% for Tranche 1 and +10% for Tranche 2/3. The Company manages this risk by monitoring fluctuations in SOFR
and in the event 3-month SOFR is in excess of 5%, the Company has the option to pay that portion of the interest
attributable to Term SOFR that exceeds 5% by issuing shares of the Company subject to the approval of the TSX-
V.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company’s revenue is generated in US dollars and has Fijian mine operations expenditures that are conducted
in Fijian dollars, US dollars, Canadian dollars and Australian dollars. A portion of the Company’s financial assets
(liabilities) and other assets are denominated in US dollars and Australian dollars. As such, the Company is
exposed to foreign currency risk in fluctuations.  The Company manages this risk by entering into short term
forward exchange contracts with durations of one to two months on a intermittent basis to minimize foreign
exchange fluctuations.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company’s net foreign denominated financial assets (liabilities) are as follows:

Foreign currency

Canadian dollar

equivalent

Australian Dollar (397,913) (371,372)
Fijian Dollar 4,896,288 3,013,597
USD Dollar (31,376,067) (42,354,553)

The sensitivity of the Company’s comprehensive loss due to changes in the carrying values of monetary assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is as follows.

Increase / decrease in foreign exchange rate

September 30,

2024

June 30,

2024

+ 5% $ 1,985,943 $ 2,072,231
 - 5%  (1,985,943)  (2,072,231)

LION ONE METALS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
September 30, 2024

24

19.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d…)

Financial risk factors (cont’d…)

c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. The Company closely
monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate strategic action to be taken by the Company. The
Company manages this risk by entering into short term gold forward contracts with durations of one to two
months on a intermittent basis to minimize gold price fluctuations.

20.  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s capital management policy has the objective of maintaining a strong, but flexible capital structure that